

No. 23-329

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHONG YIM, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF CITIZEN ACTION DEFENSE FUND AND
WASHINGTON BUSINESS PROPERTIES ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

WILLIAM SHADBOLT
Washington Business
Properties Association
123 Fir Street NE
Olympia, Wash., 98506
william@thewbpa.org

JACKSON MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
SAM SPIEGELMAN
Citizen Action Defense Fund
111 121st Avenue SW, Ste. 13
Olympia, Wash., 98112
850.519.3495
jackson@citizenactiondefense.org
sam@citizenactiondefense.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The “Right to Exclude” Others From One’s Property Is a Longstanding and Fundamental Attribute of the Anglo-American Conception of Ownership.....	5
A. <i>The Right to Exclude Is the Sine Qua Non of Ownership</i>	5
B. <i>The Original Public Meaning of Property ...</i>	7
C. <i>Seattle’s FCHO and Other Violations of the Right to Exclude Are Subject to a Heightened Scrutiny, Whether Under the Takings or Due Process Clause</i>	10
II. Criminal Record Checks Serve a Legitimate Public Purpose in Several Social and Economic Contexts	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	14, 15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	2-3, 8, 10-12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	5
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	4
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	12
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	9
<i>Kline v. 1500 Mass. Ave. Apt. Corp.</i> , 439 F.2d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	16
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	10
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	16
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	13

<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	9
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	13
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922)	9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	9
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	13
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	13
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 F.4th 783 (9th Cir. 2023).....	3, 12
Other Authorities	
Aristotle, <i>Rhet.</i> (c. 4th cent. BCE)	6
Arthur E. Petersen, <i>The Landlord’s Liability for Criminal Injuries—The Duty to Protect</i> , 24 Tulsa L.J. 261 (1988).....	16

<i>Barred From Working: A Nationwide Study of Occupational Licensing Barriers for Ex-Offenders</i> , Inst. for Justice, https://rb.gy/bpszbe (last visited Nov. 11, 2023).....	17
Charles W. Cunningham, Note, <i>The Duty of a Landlord to Exercise Reasonable Care in the Selection and Retention of Tenants</i> , 30 Stan. L. Rev. 725 (1978)	4-5
Hugo Grotius, <i>De Jure Belli ac Pacis</i> (1625)	7
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings</i> (1996).....	8
James Madison, “Property,” in <i>James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove, ed., 1999) (1792)	7
John Adams, 6 <i>Works of John Adams</i> (C. Adams ed., 1851).....	9
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (1689)..	7
Juan Javier Del Granado, <i>The Genius of Roman Law from a Law and Economics Perspective</i> , 13 San Diego Int’l L.J. 301 (2011)	6
Lior Strahilevitz, <i>Information Asymmetries and the Rights to Exclude</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 1835 (2006).....	16
Magna Carta (1215)	6
Mariel Alper et al., <i>2018 Update on Prisoner Recidivism: A 9-Year Follow-Up Period (2005-2014)</i> , Bur. Jus. Stats. (2018)	14

Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Classical Liberal Constitution: The Uncertain Quest for Limited Government</i> (2014)	7
Robert C. Ellickson & Charles DiA. Thorland, <i>Ancient Land Law: Mesopotamia, Egypt, Israel</i> , 71 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 321 (1995)	6
Scott M. Reznick, <i>Empiricism and the Principle of Conditions in the Evolution of the Police Power: A Model for Definitional Scrutiny</i> , 1978 Wash. U. L.Q. 1 (1978)	11
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998)	6
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	8
Regulations	
18 U.S.C.A. §1033(e)	16
24 C.F.R. § 982.553	15
46 U.S.C. § 70105	16
49 U.S.C. § 5103a	16
Minn. Stat. § 299C.68 (2023)	16
Minn. Stat. § 299C.67, subd. 4 (2023)	16
Rev. Code Wash. 9.96A.020	17
